



Fandom Sports Media Corp.

ANNUAL AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Fandom Sports Media Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Fandom Sports Media Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 31, 2019 and 2018, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at January 31, 2019 and 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$4,129,961 during the year ended January 31, 2019, and, as of that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$12,548,339. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Otto Ehinger.

DMCL

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC

May 31, 2019

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Notes	January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and equivalents		\$ 1,080,993	\$ 3,260,747
Commodity tax recoverable	5	5,229	60,982
Prepaid expenses		113,921	58,696
		1,200,143	3,380,425
Non-current assets			
Equipment	6	8,850	2,007
Intangible assets	7	-	85,501
		8,850	87,508
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 1,208,993	\$ 3,467,933
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8, 11	282,196	320,725
		282,196	320,725
EQUITY			
Share capital	9	\$ 11,322,443	\$ 9,427,893
Shares to be issued	11	-	375,000
Share-based payment reserve	10	2,152,693	1,762,693
Deficit		(12,548,339)	(8,418,378)
TOTAL EQUITY		926,797	3,147,208
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 1,208,993	\$ 3,467,933

Nature and continuance of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Events after the reporting period (Note 15)

Approved and authorized by the Board on May 31, 2019

Director "Scott Keeney" Director "Tristan Brett"

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
Expenses			
Amortization	6	\$ 4,118	\$ 1,634
Consulting and management fees	11	1,009,008	1,562,877
Interest, bank charges, and foreign exchange		12,208	11,568
Legal and audit		196,939	32,717
Marketing and promotion		380,146	129,815
Office and general		91,116	29,859
Share-based compensation	9, 11	552,000	954,509
Transfer agent and filing fees		55,691	65,678
Platform development cost		1,359,351	-
Travel		383,883	126,345
		\$ 4,044,460	\$ 2,915,002
Other Items			
Impairment of intangible assets	7	\$ 85,501	\$ 1,261,715
Loss on debt settlement	9	-	119,956
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year		\$ 4,129,961	\$ 4,296,673
Loss per share – basic and diluted		\$ 0.03	\$ 0.05
Weighted number of common shares outstanding		136,264,985	91,389,174

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	SHARE CAPITAL		Shares to be issued	Share-based payment reserve	Deficit	Total
		Number of shares	Amount				
Balance at January 31, 2017		71,732,372	\$ 3,730,222	\$ -	\$ 878,629	\$ (4,121,705)	\$ 487,146
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners and other transfers:							
Shares issued Pursuant to private placements	9	37,107,131	4,265,070	-	-	-	4,265,070
Exercise of stock options	9	1,850,000	375,447	-	(190,447)	-	185,000
Exercise of stock warrants	9	5,490,000	613,603	-	(64,603)	-	549,000
Stock issued to finders	9	1,921,333	120,200	-	-	-	120,200
Share issuance costs	9	-	(211,649)	-	64,649	-	(147,000)
Shares issues for services	9	2,000,000	200,000	-	-	-	200,000
Shares issued for debt settlement	9	6,700,000	335,000	-	119,956	-	454,956
Shares to be issued	9	-	-	375,000	-	-	375,000
Stock Based Compensation	9	-	-	-	954,509	-	954,509
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(4,296,673)	(4,296,673)
Balance at January 31, 2018		126,800,836	9,427,893	375,000	1,762,693	(8,418,378)	3,147,208
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners and other transfers:							
Shares issued Pursuant to private placements	9	4,166,000	624,900	(375,000)	-	-	249,900
Exercise of warrants	9	11,076,500	1,269,650	-	(162,000)	-	1,107,650
Stock Based Compensation		-	-	-	552,000	-	552,000
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(4,129,961)	(4,129,961)
Balance at January 31, 2019		142,043,336	\$ 11,322,443	\$ -	\$ 2,152,693	\$ (12,548,339)	\$ 926,797

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Fandom Sports Media Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
Operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (4,129,961)	\$ (4,296,673)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Amortization	4,118	1,634
Services settled with shares	-	200,000
Loss on debt settlement	-	119,956
Stock-based compensation	552,000	954,509
Impairment loss	85,501	1,261,715
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivable	55,753	(55,167)
Prepaid	(55,225)	(25,752)
Payables and accrued liabilities	211,471	132,336)
Net cash used in operating activities	(3,276,343)	(1,707,442)
Investing activities		
Application development costs	-	(439,769)
Purchase of equipment	(10,961)	(1,339)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(10,961)	(441,108)
Financing activities		
Bank indebtedness	-	(3,973)
Proceeds on issuances of common shares	1,107,550	5,005,070
Finder fee paid in cash	-	(26,800)
Shares to be issued	-	375,000
Net cash flows from financing activities	1,107,550	5,349,297
Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(2,179,754)	3,200,747
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	3,260,747	60,000
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$ 1,080,993	\$ 3,260,747
Non-cash transactions:		
Common shares issued for debt	250,000	335,000
Common shares issued for services	-	200,000
Common shares issued for finders fees	-	120,200

1. Nature and continuance of operations and going concern

Fandom Sports Media Corp. (the “Company”) is a publicly listed company incorporated in Canada under the British Columbia Corporations Act on May 12, 2006.

The Company’s primary business is the development and monetization of mobile applications.

The Company’s registered and records office is located at 2200 HSBC Building, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C., Canada, V6C 3E8. The Company’s head office is located at 3250 Bloor Street West, East Tower Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M8X 2X9.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. As at January 31, 2019, the Company had accumulated losses totaling \$12,548,339 (2018 - \$8,418,378) and was not able to finance day to day activities through operations. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from the development and monetization of the Company’s Blockchain technology based Entertainment Platform for sports and esports superfan engagement and the related mobile applications and its ability to attain profitable licensing and advertising based operations and generate funds from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations, all of which are uncertain. These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with loans from related parties, exercise of stock options, exercise of warrants, and/or from funds generated from private placements.

2. Statement of compliance and basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) in effect as of January 31, 2019.

Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. The presentation and functional currency is the Canadian dollar.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, as follows:

	Jurisdiction of Incorporation	Percentage owned	
		January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
Fandom Media Group Inc.	Canada	100%	100%
Fandom Sport OY	Finland	100%	-

Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.

3. Significant accounting policies

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to:

- Stock-based compensation which is subject to estimation related to the value of the award at the date of grant using pricing models such as the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model;
- Recoverability of amounts capitalized as intangible assets;
- The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities; and
- The Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or condition that may give rise to significant uncertainty (Note 1).

Foreign exchange

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company and its subsidiaries' functional currency. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the period end exchange rate, while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of trademarks, mobile application front end, back end, website, and platform developed in-house or acquired externally, on which advertisements are placed. The amount initially recognized for internally-generated intangible assets is the sum of the expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meet the following recognition criteria: i) the technical feasibility of completing the intangible assets so that it will be available-for-use or sale; ii) its intension to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it; iii) its ability to use or sell the intangible asset; iv) how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits; v) the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and vi) its ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company reports internally-generated intangible assets at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Intangible assets (continued)

Intangible assets acquired through asset acquisition or business combinations are initially recognized at fair value based on an allocation of the purchase price.

Intangible assets in use are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life of 5 years. The amortization method, estimated useful life and residual values are reviewed each financial year end or more frequently if required, and are adjusted as appropriate. Intangible assets under development which are not ready for use are not amortized, but are evaluated for impairment annually.

Share-based compensation

Stock-based compensation to employees is measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Stock-based compensation to non-employees is measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the share-based payment reserve. The fair value of options is determined using the Black–Scholes Option Pricing Model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

Financial instruments

The Company adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on February 1, 2018. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 utilizes a revised model for recognition and measurement of financial instruments in a single, forward-looking “expected loss” impairment model.

The following is the Company’s new accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

The Company completed a detailed assessment of its financial assets and liabilities as at February 1, 2018. The following table shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities	Original Classification IAS 39	New Classification IFRS 9
Cash and equivalents	FVTPL	FVTPL
Accounts payable	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated comprehensive income on February 1, 2018.

(ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

Debt investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in Other Comprehensive Loss ("OCI"). On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

(iv) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment of assets

The carrying amount of the Company's long-lived assets (which include equipment and intangible assets) is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are included in the determination of net loss.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount; however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the Canadian taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax:

Deferred tax is provided using the statement of financial position method on temporary differences at the Reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at historical cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

Amortization is calculated on a declining balance method to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The amortization rates applicable to each category of equipment are as follows:

Class of equipment	Amortization rate
Computer equipment	30% declining balance

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Dilutive earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in the earnings of an entity. In periods where a net loss is incurred, potentially dilutive common shares are excluded from the loss per share calculation as the effect would be anti-dilutive and basic and diluted loss per common share is the same. In a profit year, under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding is used for the calculation of diluted earnings per share which assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average price during the year.

4 Accounting standards issued but not yet applied

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Company has not early adopted any of these standards and is currently evaluating the impact, if any, that these standards might have on its financial statements.

New standard IFRS 16 "Leases"

IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of operating leases and requires lessees to recognize a right-of-use and lease liability in the statement of financial position for all leases with exemptions permitted for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. In addition, IFRS 16 changes the definition of a lease; sets requirements on how to account for the asset and liability, including complexities such as non-lease elements, variable lease payments and option periods, changes the accounting for sale and leaseback arrangements, largely retains IAS 17's approach to lessor accounting and introduces new disclosure requirements. IFRS 16 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with early adoption permitted in certain circumstances.

The Company has not early adopted this new standard and has determined that the adoption of this standard has no impact its consolidated financial statements

5. Commodity tax Recoverable

	January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
Commodity tax Recoverable	\$ 5,229	\$ 60,982

6. Equipment

	Computer equipment
Cost:	
At January 31, 2017	\$ 9,688
Additions	1,339
At January 31, 2018	11,027
Additions	10,961
At January 31, 2019	\$ 21,988
Accumulated amortization:	
At January 31, 2017	\$ 7,386
Charge for the year	1,634
At January 31, 2018	9,020
Charge for the year	4,118
At January 31, 2019	\$ 13,138
Net book value:	
At January 31, 2018	\$ 2,007
At January 31, 2019	\$ 8,850

7. Intangible assets

	Total
Cost	
At January 31, 2017	\$ 1,071,756
Additions	439,769
Impairment	(1,261,715)
At January 31, 2018	249,810
Impairment	(85,501)
At January 31, 2019	\$ 164,309
Accumulated Amortization	
At January 31, 2017	\$ 164,309
Amortization	-
At January 31, 2018	164,309
Amortization	-
At January 31, 2019	\$ 164,309
Net Book Value	
At January 31, 2018	\$ 85,501
At January 31, 2019	\$ -

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
Accounts payable (Note 11)	\$ 13,339	\$ 116,076
Accrued bonus payable (Note 11)	177,083	162,500
Accrued liabilities	91,774	42,149
	\$ 282,196	\$ 320,725

9. Share capital

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

Issued and outstanding on January 31, 2019: 142,043,336 (January 31, 2018: 126,800,836)

At January 31, 2019, no shares were held in escrow (January 31, 2018: 6,545,919).

Changes in Share Capital

During the period ended January 31, 2019:

On February 9, 2018, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,166,000 units at \$0.15 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$624,900. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 until February 9, 2020. No finders' fees were paid in connection with the private placement.

The Company issued 8,576,500 common shares in connection with the exercise of 8,576,500 warrants at a price of \$0.10 per share. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$857,650 were received in cash.

The Company issued 2,500,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 2,500,000 warrants at a price of \$0.10 per share. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$250,000 were applied against consulting fee payable to one of the Company directors.

During the year ended January 31, 2018:

On January 17, 2018, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 22,047,131 units at \$0.15 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$3,307,070. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 until January 16, 2020. The Company paid finders' fees totaling \$26,800 in cash, issued a total of 241,333 finders' shares with a fair value of \$36,200, and issued 501,333 finders' warrants with a fair value of \$34,570 to certain persons responsible for facilitating subscribers to the offering. The finders' shares and finders' warrants were issued with identical terms to the private placement units. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.80%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

9. Share capital (continued)

On September 22, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,100,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$410,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 until September 21, 2019.

On September 22, 2017, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares for services at a fair value of \$200,000 pursuant to an executive agreement with the President and Chief Executive Officer (the "CEO"), Mr. Henri Holm.

On April 26, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 10,960,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$548,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until April 25, 2019. For finders of this private placement, the Company issued 1,680,000 shares with a fair value of \$84,000 and 1,680,000 warrants with a fair value of \$30,079. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.74%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

The Company issued 5,490,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 5,490,000 warrants at an average price of \$0.10 per warrant. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$549,000.

The Company issued 1,850,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 1,850,000 stock options at an average price of \$0.10 per option. Proceeds from the exercise of these stock options totaled \$185,000.

During the year ended January 31, 2018, 6,700,000 units, which consisted of 6,700,000 shares with a fair value of \$335,000 and 6,700,000 share purchase warrants with a fair value of \$119,956, were issued for settlement of debt in the amount \$335,000 resulting in a loss of \$119,956. The fair value of the warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.74%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

Stock options

On August 8, 2017, the Company's Shareholders approved and adopted the Company's Stock Option Plan which is a rolling 20% incentive stock option plan (the "2017 Plan"), enabling the Board of Directors of the Company from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the CSE requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable stock options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 20% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant. The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance to insiders in any 12-month period under the 2017 Plan and any other share compensation arrangement shall not exceed 10% of the outstanding shares at the time of the grant. In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one optionee will not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to all investor relations and technical consultants will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company or 30 days following cessation of an optionee conducting investor relations activities' position.

On December 14 2018, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to an officer which are exercisable at \$0.10 per share for a period of five years and vested immediately (Note 11).

9. Share capital (continued)

On December 13 2018, the Company granted 600,000 stock options to an external consultant which are exercisable at \$0.125 per share for a period of five years and vested immediately.

On October 5, 2018, the Company granted 1,500,000 stock options to consultants of the Company which are exercisable at \$0.115 per share for a period of five years. 375,000 options vested immediately on the grant day and 375,000 vest each 3 months thereafter for a period of 12 months from the grant date.

On September 7, 2018, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to consultants of the Company which are exercisable at \$0.095 per share for a period of five years. 312,500 options vested immediately on the grant day and 62,500 vest each 3 months thereafter for a period of 12 months from the grant date.

On August 21, 2018, the Company granted 250,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company which are exercisable at \$0.095 per share for a period of five years. 62,500 options vested immediately on the grant day and 62,500 vest each 3 months thereafter for a period of 12 months from the grant date.

On July 26, 2018, the Company granted 1,375,000 stock options, 500,000 to a director of the Company (Note 11) and a total of 875,000 to other consultants of the Company which are exercisable at \$0.095 per share for a period of five years. 437,000 options vested immediately on the grant day and 312,500 vest each 3 months thereafter for a period of 12 months from the grant date.

On July 5, 2018, the Company granted 1,255,000 stock options, 500,000 to an officer of the Company (Note 11) and a total of 755,000 to other consultants of the Company which are exercisable at \$0.09 per share for a period of five years and vested immediately.

On May 24, 2018, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to consultants of the Company which are exercisable at \$0.125 per share for a period of five years. 250,000 options vested immediately on the grant day and 250,000 vest each 3 months thereafter for a period of 12 months from the grant date.

On January 22, 2018, the Company granted 625,000 stock options, 500,000 to an officer and 125,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.30 per share for a period of five years.

On January 17, 2018, the Company granted 1,025,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.345 per share for a period of five years.

On January 3, 2018, the Company granted 125,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.18 per share for a period of five years.

On October 2, 2017, the Company granted 400,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.12 per share for a period of five years.

On August 1, 2017, the Company granted 1,500,000 stock options, 1,000,000 to a director and 500,000 to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) and which are exercisable at \$0.17 per share for a period of five years.

On June 5, 2017, the Company granted 1,950,000 stock options to consultants (which vested immediately) and 200,000 to an investor relations consultant, all of which are exercisable at \$0.19 per share for a period of five years.

During the year ended January 31, 2019, an aggregate of 3,237,500 stock options with an exercise price range of \$0.095 - \$0.345 were cancelled due to the termination of consulting services.

9. Share capital (continued)

The continuity schedule of stock options is as follows:

	Number of stock options
Balance, January 31, 2017	4,812,500
Expired	(450,000)
Granted	5,825,000
Exercised	(1,850,000)
Balance, January 31, 2018	8,337,500
Cancelled	(3,237,500)
Granted	6,580,000
Balance, January 31, 2019	11,680,000

A summary of the Company's outstanding and exercisable stock options as at January 31, 2019 is as follows:

Weighted average exercise price	Remaining contractual life	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Expiry Dates
\$0.10	1.75 years	750,000	750,000	November 1, 2020
\$0.10	2.43 years	1,000,000	1,000,000	July 5, 2021
\$0.19	3.35 years	1,950,000	1,950,000	June 4, 2022
\$0.17	3.50 years	500,000	500,000	August 1, 2022
\$0.345	3.96 years	525,000	525,000	January 17, 2023
\$0.30	3.98 years	625,000	625,000	January 22, 2023
\$0.125	4.31 years	1,000,000	750,000	May 24, 2023
\$0.09	4.43 years	1,255,000	1,255,000	July 5, 2023
\$0.095	4.48 years	1,375,000	1,062,500	July 26, 2023
\$0.095	4.56 years	250,000	125,000	August 23, 2023
\$0.095	4.60 years	250,000	250,000	September 7, 2023
\$0.115	4.68 years	1,500,000	750,000	October 5, 2023
\$0.125	4.87 years	600,000	600,000	December 13, 2023
\$0.10	4.87 years	100,000	100,000	December 14, 2023
\$0.14	3.27 years	11,680,000	10,242,500	

The Company recognized \$552,000 (2018: \$954,509) in share based compensation for the year ended January 31, 2019.

The fair value of stock options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following weighted average assumptions:

	Year ended January 31, 2019	Year ended January 31, 2018
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Annualized volatility	144%	100%
Risk-free interest rate	2.06% – 2.23%	0.94% – 2.04%
Dividend rate	0%	0%

9. Share capital (continued)

Purchase warrants

During the year ended January 31, 2019, an aggregate of 10,899,713 warrants with an exercise price range of \$0.10 - \$0.35 expired unexercised.

During the year ended January 31, 2019, 2,500,000 warrants were cancelled due to the departure of a Director and Management Team member, Mr. Allen Ezer from his role at FANDOM SPORTS Media Corp.

The continuity schedule of share purchase warrants is as follows:

	Number of share purchase warrants
Balance, January 31, 2017	22,886,213
Granted	45,988,466
Exercised	(5,490,000)
Balance, January 31, 2018	63,384,679
Granted	4,166,000
Cancelled	(2,500,000)
Expired	(10,899,713)
Exercised	(11,076,500)
Balance, January 31, 2019	43,074,466

As of January 31, 2019, the continuity schedule of warrants is as follows:

Weighted average exercise price	Remaining contractual life	Number of warrants outstanding	Expiry Dates
\$0.10	0.23 years	14,760,000	April 25, 2019
\$0.15	0.64 years	4,100,000	September 21, 2019
\$0.20	0.96 years	22,548,466	January 16, 2020
\$0.20	1.02 years	1,666,000	February 8, 2020
\$0.16	0.68 years	43,074,466	

10. Share-based payment reserve

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as share-based compensation expense and the fair value initially recorded for warrants and options issued until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

11. Related party balances and transactions

Key management compensation

During the period ended January 31, 2019, the Company incurred charges from directors and senior management, or companies controlled by them, for management fees and consulting fees in the amount of \$725,252 (2018: \$1,275,086).

During the year ended January 31, 2019, the Company granted options with a fair value of \$89,111 (2018: \$734,705) to management and directors of the Company.

11. Related party balances and transactions (continued)

As at January 31, 2019, \$177,083 (January 31, 2018, \$12,042) was due to directors and senior management or companies controlled by directors and senior management, and was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8).

The Company is required to pay to the CEO a bonus of \$250,000 in May 2019, of which \$177,083 has been accrued as at January 31, 2019 and is included in accrued liabilities (Notes 8 and 15).

12. Financial risk management and capital management

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Cash is carried at fair value using a Level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company manages credit risk in respect of cash by placing cash at major financial institutions. The Company considers credit risk related to cash as low risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at January 31, 2019, the Company had current liabilities of \$282,196 and current assets of \$1,200,143. To improve liquidity, the Company is continually investigating financing opportunities. As disclosed in Note 1, there can be no assurance these efforts will be successful in the future. All the Company's financial liabilities are subject to normal trade terms. Liquidity risk is assessed high.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, and interest rates will affect the Company's net earnings or the value of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The foreign currency risk for the Company is low.

12. Financial risk management and capital management (continued)

Capital management

The Company identifies capital as cash and items included in shareholders' equity. The Company raises capital through private and public share offerings and related party loans and advances. Capital is managed in a manner consistent with the risk criteria and policies provided by the board of directors and followed by management. All sources of financing and major expenditures are analyzed by management and approved by the board of directors. The Company's primary objectives when managing capital is to safeguard and maintain the Company's financial resources for continued operations and to fund expenditure programs to further advance its assets. The Company is meeting its objective of managing capital through detailed review and due diligence on all potential acquisitions, preparing short-term and long-term cash flow analysis to maintain sufficient resources. The Company is able to scale its expenditure programs and the use of capital to address market conditions by reducing expenditure and the scope of operations during periods of commodity pricing decline and economic downturn.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended January 31, 2019 and the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

13. Segmented information

Operating segments

The Company operates in two reportable operating segments: Canada and Finland. At January 31, 2018, all assets are located in Canada. The Finnish operating segment was established on July 27, 2018.

14. Income taxes

The provision for income taxes recorded in the financial statements differs from the amount which would be obtained by applying the combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates of 27% (2018: 26%) to net loss as follows:

	Years ended January 31,	
	2019	2018
Loss for the year	\$ (4,129,961) 27%	\$ (4,296,673) 26%
Expected income tax recovery	(1,115,090)	(1,117,135)
Non-deductible items and others	155,921	240,842
Change in tax rate	(108,819)	-
Temporary income tax differences not recognized	1,074,869	876,293
Total tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	January 31,	January 31
	2019	2018
Non-capital losses	\$ 3,190,499	\$ 2,162,720
Allowable capital losses	277,947	267,652
Equipment	2,297	1,489
Exploration and evaluation assets	223,039	214,779
Finance costs	25,549	33,524
Intangible	363,748	328,046
Valuation allowance	(4,083,079)	(3,008,210)
	\$ -	\$ -

14. Income taxes (continued)

The significant components of the Company's temporary differences and unused tax losses are as follows:

	Amount	Expiry
Non-capital losses	11,816,662	2026-2038
Allowable capital losses	1,029,430	No expiry
Equipment	17,358	No expiry
Exploration and evaluation assets	826,072	No expiry
Finance costs	94,625	2022
	13,784,147	

15. Events after the reporting period

During February 2019, the Company granted an aggregate of 675,000 stock options to three consultants exercisable at \$0.10 per share with a 5-year term.

During February 2019, an aggregate of 1,400,000 stock options with an exercise price range of \$0.09 - \$0.30 were cancelled due to the termination of consulting services.

During April 2019, the Company issued 2,500,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 2,500,000 warrants at a price of \$0.10 per share. Proceeds from the exercise of these warrants totaled \$250,000 were applied against the bonus payable to the CEO of the Company (Note 11).

Subsequent to the year ended January 31, 2019, 12,260,000 warrants with exercise price \$0.10 expired.